

No. 24-1936

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

TEVA BRANDED PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS R&D, INC.,  
NORTON (WATERFORD) LTD., TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.

*Plaintiffs-Appellant,*

v.

AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS OF NEW YORK, LLC, AMNEAL IRELAND  
LTD., AMNEAL PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, AMNEAL  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of New Jersey*

Civil Action No. 23-cv-20964 (SRC), Judge Stanley R. Chesler

---

BRIEF OF 14 PROFESSORS OF MEDICINE AND LAW  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO  
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

---

Kristen A. Johnson  
Lauriane Williams  
HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP  
One Faneuil Hall Square, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02109  
Telephone: 617-482-3700  
Facsimile: 617-482-3003

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | II          |
| II. ARGUMENT.....  | 3           |
| A. Teva amplifies purported consequences of the panel’s<br>decision, but even so cannot show a “question of<br>exceptional importance.”..... | 3           |
| 1. The panel’s decision will not dramatically reshape<br>the Orange Book.....  | 3           |
| 2. The panel’s decision will not trigger a ‘flood’ of<br>litigation.....   | 6           |
| B. The panel’s decision supports important public policy and<br>public interest and need not be revisited.....                               | 8           |
| III. CONCLUSION.....   | 11          |
| IV. SIGNATORIES .....  | 12          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |         |
| <i>Athena Diagnostics, Inc. v. Mayo Collaborative Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>927 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....   | 3       |
| <i>In re Lantus Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>950 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020) .....   | 8       |
| <i>Ritz Camera &amp; Image, LLC v. SanDisk Corp.</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 503 (Fed. Cir.2012).....   | 6       |
| <i>United Food &amp; Com. Workers Loc. 1776 &amp; Participating Emps. Health &amp;<br/>Welfare Fund v. Takeda Pharm. Co. Ltd.</i> ,<br>11 F.4th 118 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 8       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |         |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(c)(3)(C) .....  | 10      |
| 21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iii) .....   | 10      |
| <b>Rules</b>  |         |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2) .....  | 1       |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....  | 1       |
| Fed. R. App. P. 40 .....  | 3       |
